PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stull Technologies, Inc.	11/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MRP New Jersey LLC
Street Address:	277 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	39th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10172-0016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

502132639

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D527633
Patent Number:	D532295
Patent Number:	D540677
Patent Number:	D551448
Patent Number:	D617191
Patent Number:	D616745
Patent Number:	D616746
Patent Number:	D616747
Patent Number:	D630511
Patent Number:	D666494
Patent Number:	5358146
Patent Number:	6135318
Patent Number:	6675995
Patent Number:	6726063
	DATENT

REEL: 029316 FRAME: 0121

Patent Number:	6749089
Patent Number:	6880729
Patent Number:	7028858
Patent Number:	7152763
Patent Number:	7210593
Patent Number:	7299952
Patent Number:	7594587
Patent Number:	7594588
Patent Number:	7743952
Patent Number:	7810680
Patent Number:	7946443
Patent Number:	8020723
Patent Number:	8038026
Patent Number:	8087539
Patent Number:	8191728
Patent Number:	8205761
Patent Number:	8272522
Application Number:	12625859
Application Number:	29390245
Application Number:	29390254
Application Number:	29390255
Application Number:	29390256
Application Number:	29390248
Application Number:	29390257
Application Number:	29390250
Application Number:	29397347
Application Number:	13397350
Application Number:	29374309

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Angela M. Amaru c/o Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049365-0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
Total Attachments: 7 source=Stull - Assignment of Patents #page1.tif source=Stull - Assignment of Patents #page2.tif source=Stull - Assignment of Patents #page3.tif source=Stull - Assignment of Patents #page4.tif source=Stull - Assignment of Patents #page5.tif source=Stull - Assignment of Patents #page6.tif source=Stull - Assignment of Patents #page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "<u>Assignment</u>") made as of November 16, 2012 by Stull Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to MRP New Jersey LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, Valcour Closures LLC, Gene Stull, Jr., Jameson Stull and Jason Stull are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as it may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), providing for the execution and delivery of this Assignment by Assignor to Assignee (capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, which are issued by or filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other foreign government registry, as applicable, together with all provisionals, reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, all patents and patent applications claiming priority therefrom, all inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing (whether patentable or not), and all improvements thereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of Liens, encumbrances and other liabilities and charges (other than Permitted Liens), (i) all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Assigned Patents, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof, and (iii) all proceeds, including license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Following the consummation of the Transactions, Assignor shall, and shall cause its Affiliates to, execute and deliver, without consideration, such documents as Assignee may reasonably request, or take any additional actions, in each case, if necessary or appropriate in connection with the consummation of the Transactions, to more effectively

convey, assign and transfer to Assignee (or to more effectively record or evidence the same) the Assigned Patents. Assignor and Assignee agree that any filing fees associated with recording this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other foreign government registry, as applicable, shall be borne solely by Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

STULL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: My Sot J Name: Gene Shill Fr. Title: Up

[Assignment of Patents]

SCHEDULE I

Container Lid 29237976 9/8/2005 Break-Off Top 29244606 12/12/2005 11/21/2006 Container Closure 29241714 10/31/2005 Contact Lens Case 29259647 5/12/2006 Lightweight Closure 29350922 11/25/2009 Lightweight Closure 29350926 11/25/2009 Contact Lens Cap 29350937 11/25/2009 Lightweight Closure 29350937 11/25/2009 Contact Lens Cap 29350943 11/25/2009 Contact Lens Cap 29350943 11/25/2009 Contact Lens Cap 29350943 11/25/2009 Closure 29350943 11/25/2009 Closure 29349380 29350943 2961/2010 Closure 29349380 3/29/2010 Clos	Title	Application Number	Patent Number
9/8/2005 9/5/2006 Break-Off Top 29244606 D532295 11/21/2006 Container Closure 29241714 D540677 10/31/2005 4/17/2007 Contact Lens Case 29259647 D551448 5/12/2006 9/25/2007 Lightweight Closure 29350922 D617191 11/25/2009 6/8/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350926 D616745 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350937 D616746 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350943 D616746 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 3/29/2010 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 08/139087 5358146 1	G VI	Filing Date	Issue Date
Break-Off Top	Container Lid		
12/12/2005		9/8/2005	9/3/2000
Container Closure 29241714 D540677 4/17/2007 Contact Lens Case 29259647 D551448 5/12/2006 9/25/2007 Lightweight Closure 29350922 D617191 6/8/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350926 D616745 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350937 D616746 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350943 D616747 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29350943 D616747 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 3/29/2010 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 08/139087 5358146 Twist-To-Open Cap 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents	Break-Off Top	29244606	D532295
10/31/2005 4/17/2007		12/12/2005	11/21/2006
Contact Lens Case 29259647 D551448 5/12/2006 9/25/2007 Lightweight Closure 29350922 D617191 6/8/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350926 D616745 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350937 D616746 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350943 D616747 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 1/11/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 08/139087 5358146 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents	Container Closure	29241714	D540677
5/12/2006 9/25/2007		10/31/2005	4/17/2007
Lightweight Closure 29350922 D617191 6/8/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350926 D616745 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350937 D616746 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350937 D616746 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350943 D616747 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 08/139087 5358146 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents	Contact Lens Case	29259647	D551448
Lightweight Closure Cap 29350926 11/25/2009 6/8/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350937 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350937 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350943 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 29349380 3/29/2010 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 1/28/2011 08/139087 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents		5/12/2006	9/25/2007
Lightweight Closure Cap 29350926 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure 29350937 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350943 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 29349380 29349380 3/29/2010 Closure 29349380 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 1/28/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 1/28/2011 Hand-Held Dispenser With 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents D616747 6/1/2010 D616747 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 D630511 1/11/2011 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012	Lightweight Closure	29350922	D617191
Lightweight Closure 29350937 D616746 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350943 D616747 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With O8/139087 5358146 Twist-To-Open Cap 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents 11/28/2000 C61850000 C618500000 C6185000000000000000000000000000000000000		11/25/2009	6/8/2010
Lightweight Closure 29350937 D616746 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Lightweight Closure Cap 29350943 D616747 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 D630511 3/29/2010 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 08/139087 5358146 Twist-To-Open Cap 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents	Lightweight Closure Cap	29350926	D616745
11/25/2009 6/1/2010		11/25/2009	6/1/2010
Lightweight Closure Cap 29350943 11/25/2009 6/1/2010 Closure 29349380 3/29/2010 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 1/28/2011 Hand-Held Dispenser With Twist-To-Open Cap Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents D616747 6/1/2010 D630511 1/11/2011 1/11/2011 5066494 1/28/2011 5358146 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents	Lightweight Closure	29350937	D616746
11/25/2009 6/1/2010		11/25/2009	6/1/2010
Closure 29349380 D630511 3/29/2010 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 08/139087 5358146 Twist-To-Open Cap 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For 08/947355 6135318 Dispensers Having Fluid 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents	Lightweight Closure Cap	29350943	D616747
3/29/2010 1/11/2011 Flip Top Closure 29/384278 D666494 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With Twist-To-Open Cap 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents 29/384278 D666494 9/4/2012 D666494 9/4/2012		11/25/2009	6/1/2010
Flip Top Closure 29/384278 1/28/2011 Hand-Held Dispenser With Twist-To-Open Cap Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents D666494 9/4/2012 5358146 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 6135318 10/24/2000	Closure	29349380	D630511
1/28/2011 9/4/2012 Hand-Held Dispenser With 08/139087 5358146 Twist-To-Open Cap 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For 08/947355 6135318 Dispensers Having Fluid 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents		3/29/2010	1/11/2011
Hand-Held Dispenser With Twist-To-Open Cap Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid Contents O8/139087 10/21/1993 5358146 10/25/1994 10/25/1994 6135318 10/24/2000	Flip Top Closure	29/384278	D666494
Twist-To-Open Cap 10/21/1993 10/25/1994 Variable Rate Closure For Dispensers Having Fluid 08/947355 6135318 Contents 10/8/1997 10/24/2000		1/28/2011	9/4/2012
Variable Rate Closure For 08/947355 6135318 Dispensers Having Fluid 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents	Hand-Held Dispenser With	08/139087	5358146
Dispensers Having Fluid 10/8/1997 10/24/2000 Contents	Twist-To-Open Cap	10/21/1993	10/25/1994
Contents	Variable Rate Closure For	08/947355	6135318
	Dispensers Having Fluid	10/8/1997	10/24/2000
	Traversing Twist Cap	09875430	6675995

Title	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Issue Date
	6/5/2001	1/13/2004
	0/3/2001	1713/2001
Self-Cleaning Shape Memory	10116366	6726063
Retaining Valve	4/4/2002	4/27/2004
Container Closure With Trap	09749113	6749089
	12/26/2000	6/15/2004
Secure Lock Closure	10194818	6880729
	7/12/2002	4/19/2005
Quick-Twist Pop-Off Closure	10309638	7028858
	12/4/2002	4/18/2006
Container Closure And Method	10888162	7152763
Of Assembly	7/8/2004	12/26/2006
	10510045	5010500
Tamper-Evident Quick Twist	10519045	7210593
Closure	12/22/2004	5/1/2007
Container Closure And Method	11175587	7299952
Of Assembly	7/6/2005	11/27/2007
Removable Locking Container	11542547	7594587
Cover	10/3/2006	9/29/2009
Removable Locking Container	11654322	7594588
Cover With Slotted Outer Skirt	1/17/2007	9/29/2009
Double Bead Sealing System	11583568	7743952
For Container Closure	10/18/2006	6/29/2010
Charl Davids A David Off Tax	11226050	7010600
Shock Resistant Break-Off Top	11236950 9/28/2005	7810680 10/12/2010
	912012003	10/12/2010
Removable And Reusable	11075788	7946443
Container Closure With Vent	3/9/2005	5/24/2011
Removable Locking Container	11/824790	8020723
Lid With Outer Skirt	7/2/2007	9/20/2011

Title	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Issue Date
	rning Daix	195GC 1741C
Removable Locking Container	11/824791	8038026
Cover With Slotted Outer Skirt	7/2/2007	10/18/2011
Easily Removable Multi-	11/890915	8087539
Paneled Locking Cover	8/7/2007	1/3/2012
Easily Removable Multi-	12/228400	8191728
Paneled Locking Cover With Mess-Preventing Ring	8/11/2008	6/5/2012
Lightweight Child-Resistant	12/625997	8205761
Closure	11/25/2009	6/26/2012
Break-Away Impact-Resistant	11/899506	8272522
Tip	9/6/2007	9/25/2012
Lightweight Child-Resistant	12/625859	N/A
Closure	11/25/2009	
Lightweight Closure with Top Spokes	29390245	N/A
Lightweight Closure with	29390254	N/A
Complete Top Spokes		
Lightweight Closure with Top	29390255	N/A
Spokes and Center Hole		
Lightweight Closure with a Cross Bar Top	29390256	N/A
Lightweight Closure with	29390248	N/A
Arrow Slotted Side Openings		
Lightweight Closure with	29390257	N/A
Cathedral Slotted Side Openings		
Lightweight Closure with Step	29390250	N/A
Slotted Side Openings		

Title	Application Number Filing Date	Patent Number Issue Date
Umbrella Holder	29397347	N/A
Portable Beach Umbrella Support Base	13397350	N/A
Dis Top Closure with Wave Contour	29/374309	N/A

RECORDED: 11/16/2012